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HIGHWAY

Size
11R22.5
11R22.5
11R24.5
11R24.5
295/75R22.5
295/75R22.5
285/75R24.5
285/75R24.5
12R22.5

Size
11R22.5
1R225
295/75R22. 5
295/75R22.5
11R24.5
11R24.5
285/75R24.5
2B5/75R24.5

Ply Load Index
Rating Single Dual
14PR 144 142
16PR 146 143
14PR 146 143
16PR 149 146
14PR 144 141
16FPR 146 143
14FPR 144 144
16PR 147 144
18PR 152 149

Ply  Load Index
Rating Single Dual
14PR 144 142
16PR 146 143
14PR 144 141
16PR 146 143
14PR 146 143
16PR 149 146
14PR 144 141
16PR 147 144

Speed Standed

Symbol
M

T = === (===

Speed Standed

Symbal
s

Ol et e S ol B

Rim
B.25
B.25
B.25
B.25
9.00
9.00
B.25
B.25
8.00

Rim
8.25
8.25
9.00
9.00
8.25
8.25
8.25
8.25

Applicable
Rim
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25
8.25.9.00
8.25,9.00
8.25
826
8.25,9.00

Max Load(kg)
Single Dual

2800
3000
3000
3250
2800
3000
2800
3075
3550

2650
2725
2725
3000
2575
2725
2575
2800
3250

Applicable
Rim
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25
B.259.00
8.259.00
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25
8.25
825

Max Load(kg)
Single Dual

2800
3000
2800
3000
3000
3250
2800
307s

2850
2725
2575
2725
2725
3000
2575
2800

Pressure(kpa)
Single Dual
720 720
830 830
720 720
830 830
760 Te0
830 830
780 TE0
830 830
830 230

Cwverall
DIM{mm)

1054
1054
1104
1104
1014
1014
1050
1080
1085

Section Tread
Widthimm) Depth{mm)
279 15
2739 15
279 15
279 15
298 15
288 15
283 15
283 i5
300 16

Pressure(kpa)
Single Dual
720 720
830 830
760 T8O
B30 B30
720 720
B30 B30
760 760
830 B30

Overall
DIM{mm)

1065
1065
1020
1020
1116
1116
1056
1056

Section Tread
Width{mm) Depth{mm)
279 23
279 23
298 22
298 23
279 23
279 23
283 23
283 23

A\ HKD30

Size

12R22.5
12R22.5
13R22.5
295/80R22.5
315/80R22.5
315/80R22.5

HKD51 /74

Size

12R22.5

Ply Load Index
Rating Single Dual
16PR 150 147
18PR 152 149
18PR 154 151
18PR 152 149
18PR 154 151
20PR 157 154

Speed Standed

Symbol
M

Al=l=| |-

Ply

18PR

Load Index
Rating Single Dual

152

149

Speed Standed
Symbol Rim
L 9.00

Rim
9.00
9.00
9.75
8.00
9.00
9.00

ﬁéﬂ - -
HKD50 //

Applicable
Rim
8.259.00
825
9.00
8.259.00
9.00,9.75
9.00,9.75

Max Loadikg)
Single Dual

3350
3550
3750
3550
3750

4125

Applicable
Rim

8.25,9.00

3075
3280
3450
3250
3450
3750

Max Load(kg)
Single Dual

3850 3250

Pressure(kpa) Overall

Single Dual DIM{mm)
830 B30 1085
930 Q30 1085
830 B30 1124
800 800 1044
830 830 1076
200 200 1076

Pressure(kpa)

Single
930

930 1085

Overall

Section
Width{mm}

300
300
320
298
312
312

Section
Dual DIM{mm) Width{mm)

300

Tread

Depth{mm)

21
21
21
185
21
21

Tread

Depth{mm)

235




HIGHWAY HIGHWAY

Size PI;,r i__nadlrrdax Speed Slar_lded Appiir;abla ng Load(kg) P_rassura{kpa] Crverall Sleclim Tread ' Siza FI:_-,' Load Index  Speed Staqded Applicable Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Widthimm) Depth{mm) Rating Single Dual Symbaol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width{mm) Depth(mm)
11R22.5 14FPR 144 142 M B.25 7.50 2800 2650 720 720 1054 279 155 12R225 18PR 152 149 L 9.00 8.259.00 3550 3250 930 930 1085 300 23
11R225 16PR 1486 143 M 8.25 7.50 3000 2725 830 830 1054 279 155
11R22.5 16PR 148 145 M 8.25 7.50 3150 2900 850 B50 1054 279 15.5
11R24.5 14PR 148 143 M 8.25 7.50,8.25 3000 2725 720 T20 1104 279 15
11R24.5 16PR 149 146 M 8.25 7.50,8.25 3250 3000 B30 B30 1104 279 15
12R22 5 18PR 152 149 M 9.00 8.259.00 3550 3250 930 930 1085 300 15
13R22.5 18PR 154 151 L 8.75 8.00 3750 3450 830 830 1124 320 15
255/70R22.5 16PR 140 137 M 7.50 7.50,8.25 2500 2300 830 830 930 255 13
275/70R22.5 16€PR 148 145 M 8.25 7.50,8.25 3150 2900 900 900 958 276 14
275/80R22.5 16PR 147 144 M B8.25 7.50,8.25 3075 2800 830 830 1012 276 15
275/80R22.5 18BPRH 149 146 M 8.25 7.50,8.25 3250 3000 900 200 1042 276 15
2B5/75R245 14PR 144 141 M 8.25 8.25 2800 2575 760 TE0 1050 283 15
285/75R24.5 16PH 147 144 M 8.25 8.25 3075 2800 830 830 1050 283 15
205/860R22.5 16PR 144 144 M 9.00 8.25,9.00 2800 2575 830 830 928 292 15
205/80R22.5 18PR 150 147 M 9.00 8.259.00 3350 3075 900 Q00 928 292 15
295/75R22.5 14FR 144 141 1 9.00 8.25,9.00 2800 2575 760 760 1014 208 15
295/75R22.5 16PR 1486 143 M 9.00 8.259.00 3000 2725 830 830 1014 208 15
295/80R22.5 16PR 150 147 M 9.00 8.25,9.00 3350 3075 830 830 1044 298 15
295/80R22.5 18PR 152 149 M 2.00 8.250.00 3550 3250 200 200 1044 288 15
315/60R225 18PR 152 148 M 8.75 9.00,9.75 3550 3150 900 900 950 313 15 H KT 1OC
315/70R22.5 18PR 154 150 I 9.00 9.00,9.75 3750 3350 900 200 1014 312 15 //
315/80R22.5 18PH 154 151 M 9.00 9.00,8.75 3750 3450 B30 830 1076 312 15
315/80R22.5 20PR 157 154 M 9.00 9.00,9.75 4125 3750 900 200 1076 312 15

Ply  Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section  Tread

i Rafing Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Width(mm) Depth(mm)
11R22.5 14PR 144 142 M 825 7.50 2800 2650 720 720 1054 279 105
11R22.5 16PR 146 143 M 825 750 3000 2725 830 830 1054 279 105
295/75R225 14PR 144 14 M 9.00 8.25,9.00 2800 2575 760 760 1014 298 10.5
295/75R225 16PR 146 143 M 9.00 £.25.9.00 3000 2725 830 830 1014 298 10.5




HIGHWAY HIGHWAY

N\ HKT11 HKT12 /7.

Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section Tread o Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load{kg) FPressure(kpa) Overall Saction Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm) Rating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Widthimm) Depth(mm)
12R22.5 18FPR 152 149 M 9.00 B.25,9.00 3550 3250 930 930 1085 300 15 12F|22_.5 18FR 152 149 M 9.00 3.25,_9.'[}0 3550 3250 930 930 1085 300 15

Size

N\ HKT90 HKT15 /7.

Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Fressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread

Sl Fly  Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm)

P Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Width(mm) Depth(mm)

385/65R22.5 20PR 164  —— K 11.75 12.25 5000 -——- 800 —= 1072 389 16.7 12R22.5 18FR 152 149 i 8.00 8.25,9.00 3550 3250 930 930 1085 300 15
ST235/85R16 14PR 126 123 1] 6= 6J. 6230 7) T2 1700 1550 760 760  BO& 235 95




REGIONAL

REGIONAL

6.50R16LT
T.00R16LT
7.50R16LT
B.25R16LT
8.25R16LT
8.25R20
9.00R20
10.00R20
11.00R20
12.00R20
12.00R24
11R22.5
11R22.5
11R24.5
11R24.5
12R22.5
295/80R22.5
315/80R22.5

Size

11.00R20
12.00R20

Rating Single
12FR 110
14PR 118
14PR 122
14PR 126
16PR 128
16PR 139
16PR 144
16FR 149
18PR 152
1BPR 154
20PR 160
14FR 144
16PR 146
14FR 146
16PR 149
18PR 152
18FR 152
20PR 157

Ply Load Index
Rating Single Dual Symbol
18FR 152 149
18FPR 154 151

Dual Symbol

105
114
118
122
124
137
142
148
142
151
157
142
143
143
148
149
149
154

L

ARl rrAR ARSI R KB |C|\cjrHr

K
K

- Ply Loadindex Speed Standed

Rim
5.50F
5.50F
6.00G
6,50H
6.50H

6.50

7.00

7.50

8.00

8.50

8.50

B.25

8.25

8.25

8.25

9.00

9.00

9.00

Speed Standed

Rim
8.00
8.50

~ Applicable  Max Load(kg)
Rim Single Dual
5.00E,5.00F 1060 925
6.00G 1320 1180
5.50F 6.00G,650H 1500 1320
600G65 1700 1500
6.00G 6.5 1800 1800
6.50T.7.0,7.00T 2430 2300
7.00T,7.50 2800 2850
7.50V,8.00 3250 3000
8.00v,8.50 3550 3250
8.50V,8.00 3750 3450
8.50V,9.00 4500 4125
7.50,8.25 2800 2850
7.50,8.25 3000 2725
7.50,8.25 3000 2725
7.50,8.25 3250 3000
8.25,9.00 3550 3250
8.25,9.00 3550 3250
9.00,8.75 4125 3750

Applicable Max Load(kg)

Rim Single Dual
8.00v,B.50 3550 3250
8.50v,9.00 3750 3450

Pressure(kpa)
Single Dual
670 670
770 770
7T0 770
670 670
770 770
930 930
900 900
930 430
930 930
830 830
900 Q00
720 720
830 830
720 720
830 830
930 930
200 900
800 900

QOverall
DIM(mm)

750
775
805
855
855
974
1019
1054
1085
1125
1226

1054
1104
1104
1085
1044
1076

Section Tread
Width(mm) Depth{mm)
185 12
200 13
215 125
235 13
235 13
236 14
259 15
278 15
293 16
315 16.5
315 16
279 16
279 16
279 16
279 16
300 17
288 16
312 16.5

Pressure(kpa)

Single
930
830

Dual
930
830

Overall
DIM(mm)

1085
1125

Section Tread
Width(mm) Depth{mm)
293 16
315 16.5

. HKA20

HKA10 /7.

Size

6.50R16LT
7.00R16LT
7.50R16LT
ST235/85R16
215/75R17.5
215/75R17.5
215/75R17.5
235/75R17.5
235/75R17.5
225/70R19.5
245/70R19.5
265/70R19.5
265/70R19.5
265/70R19.5
285/70R19.5
8R22.5
9R22.5
10R22.5

Size

215/75R17.5
215/75R17.5

Fly Load Index
Rating Single Dual
12FR 110 105
14PR 118 114
14PR 122 118
14FR 126 123
16FR 128 126
16PR 127 124
16PR 135 133
16PR 132 129
16FR 143 141
14FR 128 126
14FR 133 13
14FR 137 134
16PR 140 138
18PR 143 141
16FR 146 144
14PR 130 128
14FR 136 134
16FR 144 142

Ply Load Index
Rating Single Dual
16PR 127 124
16PR 135 133

rlerlrFle|r e

N\ HKA20+ HKA1O0+//~

M
J

Spead Standed
Symbol

Rim
5.50F
5.50F
6.00G

612)

6.00

6.00

6.00

6.75

E.75

6.75

7.50

7.50

7.50

7.50

8.25

6.00

6.75

7.50

Applicable
Rim
5.00E,5.00F
6.00G

5.50F ,6.00G,6.50H

B.J,8 '2),7J,7 12J
6.75
6.75
6.75
6.75,7.50
6.75,7.50
6.75.6.00
6.75.7.50
7.50,8.25
750,825
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25,9.00
5.25,6.00,6.75
6.00,6.75,7.50
6.75,7.50

Speed Standed
Symbaol

Rim
6.00
6.00

Applicable
Rim
6.75
6.75

1060
1320
1500
1700
1800
1750
2180
2000
2725
1800
2060
2300
2500
2725
3000
1900
2240
2800

Max Load(kg)

Max Load(kg)
Single

Dual
825

1180
1320
1550
1700
1600
2060
1850
2575
1700
1950
2120
2360
2575
2800
1800
2120
2650

Single Dual

1750
2180

1800
2060

Pressure(kpa)
Single Dual
670 870
770 7o
770 7o
760 760
750 750
B30 830
850 850
830 830
850 850
760 760
760 760
760 760
775 775
850 850
900 800
B30 830
830 830
900 800

Pressure(kpa) Overall
Single Dual DIM{mm)
830 830 767
as0 850 767

Overall Section
DIM{mm)  Width{mm}
750 185
775 200
805 215
808 235
TET 211
767 211
767 21
Tar 233
797 233
B11 228
839 248
B&T 262
B&T 262
B&T 262
Bas 283
8935 203
874 229
1020 254

Section
Width(mm)

211
211

Tread
Depth(mm)

105
11

125

105
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
14
14

Tread
Depth{mm)

13
13




REGIONAL REGIONAL

\\HKA22 HKA92 /7

— Py Loadindex Speed Standed  Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall ~ Secton  Tread b Py ~ Loadlndex Speed Standed  Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall ~ Section  Tread
FeRling:Seitge; SPal i SaNAROLT S ) Sne; Bl 'S Singins Ul RISk ) S DR PR ingE i Single ~ RO Syitbel T i Single bdel = Sl Buai™ BiNkming = Wikhimem) - Bepthinm)

12.00R24 20FR 160 157 K 8.50 B.50V,9.0 4500 4125 900 8O0 1226 315 15 385/65R22.5 20PR 164 — K 11.75 11.75,12.25 5000 —— 800 -— {072 380 18

. 425/65R225 20PR 165  ——- K 13.00 11.?5,13.00 5100 -—- B25 -— 1124 422 18

45/65R225 20PR 189 -— K 13.00 13001400 5800 -—- 900 -— 1150 444 18

HKA23 /7.

S Ply ~ Loadlndex Speed Standed  Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section  Tread e Ply ~ Loadlndex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section  Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm) Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim ‘Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Widthimm) Depth{mm)
385/35R22.5 20PR 180 —— K 12.25 11.75,12.25 4500 -—- 900 —- 906 386 15 12R22.5 18FR 152 148 K 8.00 B.25,9.00 3550 3250 930 930 1085 300 17
385/65R22.5 20PR 60 —— L 11.75 12.25 4500 —-——— 900 — 1072 389 16
425/65R22.5 20PR 164 == K 12.25 11.7513.00 5000 ===-= 830 —-—= 1124 422 16
425/65R22.5 20PA 165 —— K 13.00 11.75,13.00 5150 ——  B25 — 1124 422 16
445/65R22.5 20PR 189 - K 13.00 13.00,14.00 5800 -———— 900 —= 1150 444 15




REGIONAL

Size

6.50R16LT
T.00R16LT
7.50R16LT
B.25R16LT
8.25R20
9.00R20
10.00R20
11.00R20
12.00R20
12.00R20
12.00R24
11R22.5
12R22.5
12R22.5
13R22.5
13R22.5
315/80R22.5
315/80R22.5

Size
12R22.5

11

Speed Standed
Rim

Ply  Load Index

Rating Single Dual Symbol
12PR 110 105

14PR 118 114 L
14PR 122 118 L
16PR 128 124 L
16PR 139 137 K
16PR 144 142 K
18PR 149 146 K
18PR 152 149 K
18PR 154 151 K
20PR 156 153 K
20PR 160 157 K
16PR 146 143 L
18PR 152 149 M
16PR 150 147 M
18PR 158 156 K
18PR 154 151 K
1BPR 154 151 M
20PR 157 154 K

Ply

Rating Single Dual

18PR

Load Index

152

149

Speed  Standed

Symbaol
K

5.50F
5.50F
6.00G
6.50H
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.50
8.50
8.50
8.25
9.00
9.00
9.75
9.75
9.00
9.00

Rim
9.00

Applicable
Rim
5.00E,5.00F
6.00G
5.50F,6.50H
6.00G,6.50

6.50T,7.0,7.00T
7.00T.7.50
7.50V,8.00
8.00V,8.50
8.50V,9.00
8.50V 9.00
8.50Vv,9.00
7.50,8.25
8.259.00
8.25.9.00
8.00
8.00
9.00,9.75
9.00,9.75

Max Load(kg)

Single
1080
1320
1500
1800
2430
2800
3250
3550
3750
4000
4500
3000
3550
3350
4250
3750
3750
4125

Dual
925

1180
1320
1600
2300
2650
3000
3250
3450
3650
4125
2725
3250
3075
4000
3450
3450
3750

Applicable
Rim
8.259.00

Pressure(kpa)
Single Dual
670 670
770 770
770 770
770 770
930 930
200 800
930 930
930 930
830 830
800 200
900 900
830 B30
830 230
B30 830
800 800
830 830
830 830
800 200

Overall
DIM{mim)

750
775
805
855
974
1019
1054
1085
1125
1125
1226
1054

1085
1124
1124
1076
1076

Section
Width(mm)
185
200
215
235
236
258
278
293
315
315
315
279

300
320
320
312
312

Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall
Single Dual Single Dual

3550

3250

930

930

DIM(mm)
1085

Section
Width{mm)

300

Tread
Depthi{mm)

10.5
11
125
13
14
15
15
16
16.5
16.5
16.5
16
16
16
17
17
16
16

\\HKA24

Tread
Depth{mm)
16

HKA21+//7.

Size
|{_).DDF|2{J

11.00R20
12.00R20

Ply Loadindex Speed Standed
Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim
18PR 149 146 K 7.50
18PR 152 149 K 8.00
20PR 156 153 K 8.50

Applicable
Rim
7.50V,8.00
8.00V,8.50

8.50V,9.00

Max Load(kg)

Single Dual
3250 3000
3550 3250
4000 3650

REGIONAL

Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section Tread
Single Dual DIM{mm) Width{mm) Depth{mm)
930 930 1054 278 15
Q30 Q30 1085 293 16
900 Q00 1125 315 16.5



MIXED SERVICE MIXED SERVICE

N\ HKD34

= Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread : Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load{kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Saction Tread

Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rm  Single Dual Singe Dual DIM(mm) Widh(mm) Depthimm) e Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rm  Single Dual Singe Dual DIM(mm) Width(mm) Depi(mm)
11R22.5 14PR 144 142 M 8.25 7.50,8.25 2800 2850 720 720 1065 279 23 8.25R20 14PR 136 134 K 6.50 6.50T,7.007.00T 2240 2120 B30 830 974 236 15
11R225 16PR 146 143 M 825 7.50,8.25 3000 2725 830 230 1065 279 23 B.ESIHED 16PR 139 137 K 6.50 E.EDT.?.'DO,.?_DGT 2430 2300 Q30 430 a74 236 15
11R24.5 14PR 146 143 M B.25 7.50,8.25 3000 2725 720 720 1116 279 23 10.00R20 18PR 149 148 K 7.50 7.50v,8.00 3250 3000 930 930 1054 278 18
11R24.5 16PR 149 146 M 8.25 7.50,8.25 3250 3000 830 B30 1116 279 23 11.00R20 18PR 152 149 K

B8.00 8.00V 8.50 3550 3250 930 830 1085 293 18

12.00R20 20PR 156 153 8.50 8_50;\4’,9.0[] 4000 3850 900 900 1125 s 185

=

HKD37./7-

Size Ply ~ Loadindex Speed Standed  Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section  Tread : Ply  Loadindex Speed Standed  Applicable  MaxLoad(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall  Section  Tread

Rating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Widthimm) Depth(mm) S Rating Single Dual Symbal Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm)

10.00R20 18FR 149 146 K 7.50 7.50Vv.8.00 3250 3000 930 230 1054 278 18 7.50R16LT 14PR 122 118 L 6.00G 5.50F 6.50H 1500 1320 770 770 805 215 15

11.00R20 18FR 182 149 K 8.00 8.00V 8.50 3550 3250 930 930 1085 293 18 8.25R16LT 16PR 128 124 L 6.50H 6.00G,6.50 1800 1600 770 770  B5S 235 15

12.00R20 20PR 156 153 K 850 £8.50V.9.00 4000 3650 900 900 1125 315 18.5 8.25R20 14FR 136 134 K 6.50 6.50T,7.007.00T 2240 2120 830 830 974 236 15
8.25R20 16PR 139 137 K 6.50 6.50T,7.00,7.00T 2430 2300 930 930 874 236 15
9.00R20 16PR 144 142 K 7.00 7.00T,750 2800 2650 900 900 1019 259 16
10.00R20 18FR 149 146 K 7.50 7.50V,8.00 3250 3000 930 830 1054 278 17
11.00R20 18PR 152 149 K 8.00 8.00V 8.50 3550 3250 930 930 1085 293 185
12.00R20 18FR 154 151 K 8.50 B.50V,9.00 3750 3450 830 830 1125 315 19
12.00R20 20PR 156 153 K 850 8.50V.9.00 4000 3650 900 800 1128 s 12




MIXED SERVICE

MIXED SERVICE

= Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread
: Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm)
11.00R20 18FPR 152 149 K 8.00 8.00V B.50 3550 3250 930 930 1085 293 18.5
12.00R20 20PR 156 153 K B.50 B.50V.9.00 4000 3850 800 800 1125 315 18

Sich Ply ~ Loadlndex Speed Standed Applicable ~ Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Widthimm) Depth{mm)
10.00R20 18PR 149 146 K 7.50 7.50V,B.00 3250 3000 330 930 1054 278 18.5
11.00R20 18FR 152 149 K 8.00 8.00v,8.50 3550 3250 930 930 1085 293 20
12.00R20 20PR 156 153 K 8.50 8.50V,9.00 4000 3650 900 go0 1125 315 205

Size

11R22.5

12R22.5

13R22.5

205/70R19.5
245/70R19.5
265/70R19.5
265/70R19.5
27570R22.5
285/70R19.5
285/70R19.5
295/60R22.5
295/60R22.5
295/80R22.5
295/80R22.5
315/60R22.5
315/70R22.5
315/80R22.5

Ply  Loadindex Speed Standed
Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim
16PR 146 143 M 8.25
18PR 152 149 M 9.00
18PR 154 151 L 9.75
14PR 128 126 M 6.75
16PR 136 134 L 750
16PR 140 138 M 7.50
18PR 143 141 J 7.50
16PR 148 145 M 8.25
16PR 146 144 M 8.25
18PR 150 148 J 8.25
16PR 144 141 L 9.00
18PR 150 147 L 9.00
16PR 150 147 M 9.00
18PR 152 149 M 9.00
18PR 152 148 M 9.75
18PR 154 150 M 9.00
20PR 157 154 M 9.00

HKD53 /7.

Applicable
Rim
7.50,8.25
8.259.00
9.00
6.00,6.75
6.75,7.50
6.75,7.50,8.25
6.75,7.50,8.25
7.50,8.25
7.50,8.259.00
7.50,8.25,9.00
B.25,9.00
8.25,9.00
8.259.00
8.259.00
9.009.75
9.009.75
9.009.75

Max Load(kg)
Single Dual

3000
3550
3750
1800
2240
2500
2725
3150
3000
3350
2800
3350
3350
3550
3550
3750
4125

2725
3250
3450
1700
2120
2360
2575
2800
2800
3150
2575
3075
3075
3250
3150
3350
3750

Pressure(kpa)

Single Dual
B30 830
830 830
B30 830
760 760
825 825
775 775
850 850
200 800

800 800

Q00 00

B30 830

Q00 a00

830 830

800 800

Q00 a00

800 800

Q00 800

Overall  Section Tread
DiM(mm)  Width(mm) Depth{mm)
1065 279 18
1086 300 19
1136 320 20
817 226 15
839 248 15
867 262 15.5
BE7 262 185
858 276 18.5
885 283 16.5
8as 283 16.5
926 292 20
926 292 20
1050 208 19
1050 288 19
950 33 18
1014 31z 19
1082 Hz2 19




MIXED SERVICE

MIXED SERVICE

Size
13R225
13R225

315/80R22.5
315/80R22.5

Size

11R22.5
12R22.5
295/80R22.5

Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicabla
Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim
18PR 154 151 L 975 9.00
18PR 154 151 K a75 9.00
18FR 156 150 K 9.00 9.00,9.75
20PR 157 154 L 2.00 9.00,9.75

Ply Load Index
Rating Single Dual
16PR i48 145
18PR i52 149
18PR i52 149

Speed Standed

Symbol
L!
L
L

Max Load(kg)

Single
3750
3750
4000
4125

Dual
3450
3450

3350
ars0

Applicable
Rim Rim
8.25 7.50,8.25
9.00 8.259.00
9.00 8.25.9.00

Max Load(kg)

Single
3150
3550
3550

Dual
2400
3250
3250

Fressure(kpa)
Single Dual
830 830
830 B30
B50 B30
200 00

Single
B50
830
800

S\ HKD32

Overall  Section Tread
DiM(mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm)
1136 320 21
1136 320 21
1082 312 21
1082 312 21

Dual
850
930
900

1054
1085
1044

S\ HKD33

Pressure(kpa) Overall
DIM{rmim)

Section Tread
Width(mm) Depth{mm)
279 21
300 21

298 21

o Ply Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load{kg) FPressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Width{mm) Depth(mm]
12.00R24 20PR 160 157 K 8.50 8.50V,9.00 4500 4125 a0o0 a00 1226 315 19




ON / OFF ROAD ON / OFF ROAD

= F‘I;.r l_.uadiridéx Speed $Iziqdéd App!irlsabl'& M;k Load(kg) Prﬂésurﬂ{kpa} Overall $adiiori Tread o Pi;.r I:'ciadlnf;ia'x Speed 'Starltdéd Ap{:il'ir::a'tile quL'oéd{kg}' Praﬁsuﬁ{kﬁa} Overall Eléﬁim Tread
Pating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Widthimm) Depth(mm} Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Widthimm) Depth{mm}

11R22.5 16FPR 148 145 G 8.25 7.50,8.25 3150 29300 850 B50 1065 279 23 8.25R16LT 16PR 128 124 F 6.50H 6.00G,6.50 1800 1800 770 770 BES 235 17
12R22 5 18PR 152 149 G 9.00 8.259.00 3550 3250 930 930 1086 300 23 B.ESIHED 1E|.5H 139 137 F 6.50 E.mT.?.m,?.DGT 2430 2300 930 830 986 236 19
9.00R20 16FPR 144 142 F 7.00 7.00T,7.50 2800 2650 900 200 1030 259 20
10.00R20 18PR 149 146 F 7.50 7.50V 8.00 3250 3000 930 830 1065 278 22
11 _ﬂﬂﬂgb 18PR 152 149 D 8.00 800V, 850 3550 3250 930 830 1096 293 22

12.00R20 20PR 156 153 D 8.50 8.50V,9.00 4000 3650 200 300 1136 315 22.5

% Ply  Loadindex Speed Standed Applicable  Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread
s Rating Single Dual Symbol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Widthimm) Depth{mm)
11.00R20 18PR 152 149 D 8.00 B.00V,8.50 3550 3250 930 930 1096 293 24

12.00R20 20PR 186 183 D 8.50 8.50V.9.00 4000 3850 900 900 1136 318 24.5




ON / OFF ROAD

NHKM76 HKM77/4.

Size Ply Load Index  Speed  Standed Applicable Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread ket Plly ITUﬂdJndax Speed Siaqdad Applir_:ahl& M?.x Load(kg) Plressure{kpa} Overall $a-::lion Tread
Rating Single Dual Symbaol Rirm Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Widthimm) Depth{mm) Rating Single Dual Symbaol Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Widthimm) Depth(mm)
7.50R16LT 14FR 122 118 F 6.00G 5,50F,6.50H 1500 1320 770 770 B15 215 16.5 12.00R20 20PR 156 153 K 8.50 8.50V,9.00 4000 3650 900 800 1136 315 22
B.25R16LT 16FR 128 124 F 6.50H 6.00G,6.50 1800 1600 770 7T BES 235 17.5
8.25R20 14PR 136 134 F 6.50 6.50T,7.00,7.00T 2240 2120 830 830 986 236 17.5
8.25R20 16PR 139 137 F 6.50 6.50T,7.00,7.00T 2430 2300 230 930 986 236 17.5
205/80R22.5 18PR 152 149 K 9.00 8.259.00 3550 3250 800 900 1050 298 19




ON / OFF ROAD WINTER

SO HKW81 HKW82 /4.

s Ply Load Index  Speed Standed Applicable Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread si Ply Load Index Speed Standed Applicable Max Load(kg) Pressure(kpa) Overall Section Tread
s Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM{mm) Width(mm) Depth{mm) i Rating Single Dual Symbol  Rim Rim Single Dual Single Dual DIM(mm) Width{imm) Depth(mm)

315/80R22.5 18PR 154 151 M 9.00 9.009.75 3750 3450 830 B30 1082 32 24 11R22.5 16FR 146 143 M B.25 7.50,8.25 3000 2725 B30 830 1065 278 21
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